BEFORE THE

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Erie Insurance Group, subrogee of


:

Treasures and Trivia, Inc., d/b/a


:

Bugel Children’s Boutique



:








:

v.





:

C-20055008







:

Duquesne Light Company
 


:
INITIAL DECISION

Before

Mark A. Hoyer
Administrative Law Judge

HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDING
On July 25, 2005, Erie Insurance Group, subrogee of Treasures and Trivia, Inc., d/b/a/ Bugel Children’s Boutique (“Complainant” or “Erie Insurance”) filed a formal complaint with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (“Commission”) against Duquesne Light Company (“Respondent”).
  Complainant requested that the Commission determine that Respondent provided inadequate electric utility service on March 15, 2003 because service was interrupted for a period of time on that date.  On September 16, 2005, Respondent filed an answer to the complaint requesting that the formal complaint be dismissed.  
The initial hearing scheduled for December 15, 2005 was continued and rescheduled.  An in-person hearing was held on Thursday, January 26, 2006 at 10:00 a.m. in Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania.  Complainant was represented by Arthur Bloom, Esquire.  An employee of Erie Insurance, Jennifer Bonzer, testified on Complainant’s behalf.  Complainant offered four exhibits, marked exhibits “A” through and including “D,” that were admitted into evidence.  Regina M. Sestak, Esquire, represented Respondent at the hearing.  Respondent presented the testimonies of two Duquesne Light employees, Marie Tamilia and Brian Clark.  Additionally, Respondent offered nine exhibits, marked “1” through and including “9,” that were admitted into evidence.  The transcript of the hearing contains sixty-two (62) pages.  No briefs were filed.  The record closed on January 26, 2006.
FINDINGS OF FACT

1.
Subrogor, Treasures and Trivia, Inc. d/b/a Bugel Children’s Boutique (“subrogor”) owns a business located in the Pines Plaza at 1130 Perry Highway, Pittsburgh, PA 15237 (Respondent’s Answer, paragraph nos. 1, 2 and 3; Exhibits A and B). 
2.
Subrogor receives electric utility service from Respondent and is a ratepayer of Respondent (Respondent’s Answer, paragraph nos. 1, 2 and 3; Exhibits A and B).

3.
On March 15, 2003, an electric power outage occurred at the Pines Plaza causing an interruption in electric service to subrogor (Tr. 23-26).

4.
Complainant paid an insurance claim to its policyholder, subrogor, in the amount of $2,860.24.  The claim was based on a subrogor’s business interruption loss that occurred on Saturday, March 15, 2003 (Tr. 10-11; Exhibit B). 
5.
On March 15, 2003 at 7:47 a.m. Respondent received a telephone call from Westmoreland Supply, Inc. reporting a problem with electric utility service at the Pines Plaza (Tr. 25; Exhibit 1).
6.
Respondent dispatched an employee known as a “troubleshooter” to the Pines Plaza to assess the situation.  The troubleshooter reported to Respondent that he found Phase “A” wires were dead (Tr. 26-29, 42; Exhibits 2, 3, 4 and 5).

7.
 Respondent’s distribution operations center faxed a trouble slip to Respondent’s underground department containing the troubleshooter’s findings and the location of the circuits affected by the power outage.  The matter was referred to the underground department foreman on duty (Tr. 36-38; Exhibit 5).

8.
Respondent called out a crew to mark and test cable and a crew to make repairs at the Pines Plaza (Tr. 42, 46; Exhibits 3, 5 and 9). 

9.
The troubleshooter opened the switch and cleared the cable to enable the crew to test the cable (Tr. 29; Exhibit 4).
10.
Since March 15, 2003 was a Saturday, Respondent had to contact on-call crew members at home and request that they report to work at the underground department headquarters on Prevle Avenue in Pittsburgh before proceeding to the Pines Plaza (Tr. 49-58).
11.
Two crews worked at the Pines Plaza on March 15, 2003 to restore electric utility service (Tr. 42, 45-46; Exhibits 3, 5 and 9).
12.
The first crew to report for work consisted of three crew members.  The first crew member arrived for work at 10:15 a.m. and the remaining two crew members arrived at 10:45 a.m. (Tr. 45; Exhibit 9).  
13.
The first crew obtained necessary equipment and a truck from the Prevle Avenue location and proceeded to the Pines Plaza where they tested the cable.  It was determined that the power outage was the result of a bad transformer (Tr. 42, 50-52; Exhibits 4 and 9).

14.
After testing the cable, the first crew left the Pines Plaza and finished work that day at 4:00 p.m. (Tr. 49; Exhibit 9).
15.
 The second crew, consisting of five crew members, was called in from home by Respondent to replace the transformer at the Pines Plaza.  Like the first crew, the second crew reported to Prevle Avenue first to obtain the necessary equipment and a truck before proceeding to the Pines Plaza (Tr. 50-52; Exhibit 9).

16.
The second crew replaced the transformer and made all the necessary electrical connections (Tr. 50-51; Exhibit 9).

17.
The second crew finished their work shift at 11:30 p.m. (Tr. 50; Exhibit 9).

18.
 The power outage on March 15, 2003 lasted approximately 13 hours and 13 minutes.  It began at 7:47 a.m. (Tr. 28-29; Exhibit 4).
DISCUSSION

           The Public Utility Code (“Code”) imposes upon every public utility a duty to furnish and maintain adequate, efficient and reasonable service and facilities that shall be necessary or proper for the accommodation, convenience and safety of its patrons, employees and the public.  The Code further provides that the service provided shall be reasonably continuous and without unreasonable interruptions or delay.  66 Pa. C.S. §1501.  Insofar as the undersigned is concerned, reasonable service should not be equated with perfect service.
          The issue to be resolved in this proceeding is whether Complainant sustained its burden of proving that Respondent provided inadequate electric utility service as a result of a power outage on March 15, 2003.  There is no dispute that a power outage occurred on that date.  Complainant argues that Respondent failed to provide reasonably continuous service as a result of the outage.  Complainant further argues that the outage constituted an unreasonable interruption in service.      

          As the party seeking affirmative relief from the Commission, Complainant bears the burden of proof.  66 Pa. C.S. §332(a).  To establish a sufficient case and satisfy the burden of proof, complainant must show that the respondent public utility is responsible or accountable for the problem described in the complaint.  Patterson v. Bell Telephone Company of Pennsylvania, 72 Pa. PUC 196 (1990), Feinstein v. Philadelphia Suburban Water Company, 50 Pa. PUC 300 (1976).  Such a showing must be by a preponderance of the evidence.  Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pa. P.U.C., 134 Pa. Cmwlth. 218, 578 A.2d 600 (1990). That is, by presenting evidence more convincing, by even the smallest amount, than that presented by the other party.  Se-Ling Hosiery v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 45, 70 A.2d 854 (1950).  Additionally, any finding of fact necessary to support the Commission’s adjudication must be based upon substantial evidence.  Mill v. Pa. P.U.C., 67 Pa. Cmwlth. 597, 447 A.2d 1100 (1982).  More is required than a mere trace of evidence or a suspicion of the existence of a fact sought to be established.  Norfolk and Western Ry. v. Pa. P.U.C., 489 Pa. 109, 413 A.2d 1037 (1980). 

Pennsylvania distinguishes between the burden of proof and the burden of persuasion or burden of going forth with the evidence.  Henes v. McGovern, 317 Pa. 302, 305 A. 503 (1935).  The Commission follows this reasoning. Zucker v. Pa. P.U.C., 43 Pa. Cmwlth. 207, 401 A.2d 1377, 1379-80 (1979); George Cup v. Lake Latonka Water Company, Docket No. R‑842577C001 (Order entered March 19, 1990); Park v. United Telephone Company, Docket No. R-811781C001 (Order entered September 17, 1982).  The Public Utility Code assigns the initial burden of proof to a proponent.  66 Pa. C.S. §332(a).

The secondary burden, the burden of persuasion, requires a party to present evidence sufficient to establish a prima facie case.  See Wigmore, §§2487, 2489 at 296-297, 301.  A prima facie case "shifts" the secondary burden to the opponent.  McDonald v. Pennsylvania Railroad Company, 348 Pa. 558, 36 A.2d 492, 495-496 (1940).  Establishing a prima facie case requires either evidence sufficient to make a finding of fact permissible or evidence to create a presumption against an opponent which, if not met, results in an obligatory decision for the proponent.  Wigmore, §2994 at I(1) and (2); In re: Fink's Estate, 343 Pa. 65, 74, 21 A.2d 883, 888-889 (1941);  Rogers v. United States, 66 F. Supp. 663, 667, relying, in relevant part, on Roseberry v. Home Life Insurance Company, 120 Pa. Superior Ct. 450, 454, 183 A. 121, 95 A.L.R. 749 (1936).

            In the instant case, a power outage at the Pines Plaza was reported to Respondent at 7:47 a.m. on Saturday, March 15, 2003.  Respondent sent a troubleshooter to the Pines Plaza to assess the situation.  The outage was referred to Respondent’s underground department.  Respondent dispatched two work crews to determine the cause of the outage and restore service.  Since the outage occurred on a Saturday, the work crews had to be called in from home to report to the underground department headquarters located on Prevle Avenue in Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania (“Prevle Avenue”).  The crews reported to Prevle Avenue before proceeding to the Pines Plaza because each crew had to obtain equipment and a truck.  

           The first work crew to arrive at the Pines Plaza tested the cable.  After it was determined that a bad transformer was the cause of the power outage, the second crew replaced the bad transformer and made all the electrical connections necessary to restore power to the Pines Plaza.  The power outage lasted approximately 13 hours and 13 minutes.    

     
Complainant herein presented evidence that it paid a business interruption loss claim to subrogor in the amount of $2,860.24.  Complainant failed to present any evidence that the interruption in service that occurred on March 15, 2003 was unreasonably long in duration.  Additionally, Complainant failed to present any evidence that Respondent delayed in assessing the situation, testing the cable and making the repairs necessary to restore service.  Complainant claims the outage on March 15, 2003 and Respondent’s response to it constitute a violation of Section 1501 of the Code.  66 Pa. C.S. §1501.  Complainant alleges Respondent provided inadequate electric utility service on March 15, 2003.          
            The undersigned concludes that Complainant herein has failed to meet its burden of proof.  Complainant has failed to present a prima facie case.  Complainant’s only witness was an Erie Insurance employee who could not testify as to the reasonableness of the electric utility service interruption on March 15, 2003 or the adequacy of service on that date.  No evidence was presented by Complainant regarding the reasonableness of Respondent’s response, assessment and repair activities on March 15, 2003.  No evidence was presented that Respondent delayed in restoring service to the Pines Plaza after receiving notice of the outage.  Accordingly, the complaint is dismissed.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The Commission has jurisdiction over the parties and the subject matter of this proceeding.  66 Pa. C.S. §701.


2.
Complainant had the burden of proving that Respondent violated the Public Utility Code, a Commission regulation or a Commission order.  66 Pa. C.S. §332(a).


3.
Complainant failed to meet its burden of proving that Respondent violated 66 Pa. C.S. §1501 in its provision of electric utility service to Complainant’s subrogor on March 15, 2003.   






ORDER

THEREFORE, 

IT IS ORDERED:

That the complaint of Erie Insurance Group, subrogee of Treasures and Trivia, Inc., d/b/a/ Bugel Children’s Boutique v. Duquesne Light Company, Docket No. C-20055008, is hereby dismissed for failure to meet the burden of proof.
Dated: March 20, 2006
_________________________






Mark A. Hoyer





Administrative Law Judge
�  	The undersigned amended the case caption at the hearing on January 26, 2006.  Complainant’s name was changed in the case caption.  In the former case caption, Complainant was “Erie Insurance Group d/b/a Bugel Children’s Boutique.”
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